Except as mentioned above, no amount was transferred to any reserve by the Company during the period under review.

4.	 SHARE CAPITAL

During the period under review, there was no change in the capital structure of the Company. As on March 31, 2024, 
the Capital structure stands as follows:

Particulars Details

Authorised 
Share Capital

INR 214,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred and Fourteen Crores only) divided into 20,40,00,000 
(Twenty Crore Forty Lakhs) Equity Shares having face value of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each and 
1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Preference Shares having face value of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each

Paid-up 
Share Capital

INR 77,73,42,600 (Indian Rupees Seventy Seven Crores Seventy Three Lakhs Forty Two Thousand and 
Six Hundred only) divided into 7,77,34,260 (Seven Crore Seventy-Seven Lakhs Thirty-Four Thousand 
Two Hundred and Sixty) fully paid-up Equity Shares having face value of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten 
only) each

5.	 NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

During the period under review, the Company has not issued/allotted any new debentures.

The Company had redeemed the following Non-Convertible Debentures (“NCDs”) during the FY 2023-24:

[...]

per Equity Share having face value of INR 10 (Indian 
Rupees Ten only) each, for the FY 2023-24, payable 
to shareholders of the Company whose names appear 
in the Register of Member as on the Record Date i.e. 
Friday, September 20, 2024. The final dividend on 
7,77,34,260 (Seven Crores Seventy-Seven Lakhs Thirty 
Four Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty) Equity Shares, 
if approved by the members of the Company at the 
ensuing Annual General Meeting (“AGM”), would entail 
an outflow of INR 77,73,426 (Indian Rupees Seventy 
Seven Lakh Seventy Three Thousand Four Hundred 
and Twenty Six only).

10.	�INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM AND 
INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS

The Company has in place an adequate Internal 
Financial Control System with reference to the 
financial statements and Internal Control System, 
commensurate with the size, scale and complexity of